

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 5642

Please reply to:
 FOI Administrator
 Trust Management
 Maidstone Hospital
 Hermitage Lane
 Maidstone, Kent
 ME16 9QQ
 Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

28 August 2019

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to SELR Exemption and MTI Route.

You asked:

1. *Whether or not the Trust has been providing SELR (Structured English Language Reference) to Doctors with job offers for the Doctors to obtain GMC registration so that they can work in the Trust.*
2. *If Yes to Question 1, please provide a breakdown by the number of Doctors per month given a SELR by the Trust for the past 36 months across every grade (Consultant, Middle Grade, and Junior) and specialty (eg Emergency Medicine, Paediatrics, Radiology, etc.).*
3. *Whether or not the Trust has been employing Doctors via MTI (Medical Training Initiative).*
4. *If Yes to Question 3, please provide a breakdown by the number of Doctors per month employed on MTI for the past 10 years across every grade (Consultant, Middle Grade, and Junior) and specialty (eg Emergency Medicine, Paediatrics, Radiology, etc.).*

Trust response:

1. No
2. Not applicable
3. Yes
- 4.

Anaesthetics	Surgery	Radiology	Paediatrics	Obstetrics & Gynaecology
Aug 2017 x 1	Dec 2013 x 1	Oct 2015 x 1	Mar 2017 x 1	Sep 2013 x 1
Dec 2017 x 1				Aug 2015 x 1
May 2019 x 1				Nov 2017 x 1
				Aug 2019 x 1